

## TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER Senate Resolution 20.12

(Stating the sentiments of the Student Senate congratulating TTUHSC, Lori Rice-Spearman, Ph.D., Sara Henley, and the Veterans Resource Center for the distinction of Texas Tech University Health Science Center being listed as among the Top Ten Career and Technical Colleges for Veterans, according to the MilitaryTimes)

WHERAS, Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center has been named among the top ten Career and Technical Colleges for Veterans, according to the MilitaryTimes, and

WHEREAS, Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center currently enrolled 190 Veterans, across five schools, and

WHEREAS, Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center has served military-affiliated students for the last fifty years, and pledges to continue serving veteran and military-affiliated students, and

WHEREAS, Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center offers unique programs for Veterans, including: The Veterans to Bachelor of Science in Nursing program within the School of Nursing, and the Graduate Certificate Program in Veteran Services within the School of Health Professions, among enrollment in all other major Health Science Center programs, and

WHEREAS, The Veterans Resource Center helps in applying and managing Federal VA and State Hazlewood benefits, and

WHEREAS, The Texas Tech University Health Science Center School of Nursing has implemented the Green Zone Training (GZT) program within the school and aims to expand availability of this program to faculty, staff, and students in order to provide awareness, understanding, and resources to assist military-affiliated students.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Student Senate of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center congratulates Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center, Dr. Lori Rice-Spearman, Sara Henley, and the Veterans Resource Center on their recognition and devotion to academic excellence in providing education for veteran and military-affiliated students across various professions. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the Journal and that copies be sent to **Tedd L. Mitchell**, M.D., Chancellor of the Texas Tech University System Board of Regents; **Lori Rice-Spearman**, Ph. D., Interim President, Provost, and Chief Academic Officer of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center; **Sara Henley**, Veterans and Military Advisors and School Certifying Official of the Veterans Resource Center of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center; **McKenzie Morris**, Editor of *The Daily Toreador*, and to the students of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center.

Authors: DANIEL PAYBERAH

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER Passed the Senate, 03 March 2020

CC: Journal

Read First Time: 03 March 2020 Reported from Committee: Read Second Time:

Tobi Saliu President, Student Senate